(]/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

TRANSMITTAL February 19, 1999
G-R #:180105
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt _ CC. Mr. Doug Lee
Tosco Marketing Company ‘ Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Dublin, California . -
San Ramon, California 94583 o=
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #3292~
Project Coordinator 15008 East 14th Street -: -
Gettler-Ryan Inc. San Leandro, California-> -
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J o
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 February 11, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter 1998 - Event of November 12, 1998

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf,
If no comments are received by March 4, 1999, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure

cc: M. Scott Seery Alanveda Courly Health Care Sevvices 1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway Alameda,

agency/3292dbd.qmt

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7558




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing"Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

February 11, 1999
G-R Job #180105

RE: Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). On November 12, 1998, field personnel monitored and sampled thirteen wells (MW-1 through
MW-11, MW-2(SP) and MW-3(SP)) at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations for the referenced site are summarized in Table 1 and Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
ate summarized in Table 2. Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data are summarized in Tables 3 and 4. A
Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and a Concentration Map is
included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

A r;:wm /A/mj

eanna L. Harding

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 3577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map ‘

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data - Former Mobil Facility
Table 4: Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data - Chevron Facility

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
3292.qml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555

e o




:
i

' . 4 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD

: . — N Ehilios Station
| \lll "y - NN R \ \\ oot f
\ NM —_—= N | P . =l /,
1 | -2 Dispenser \ - : | :
S B e O] 5\ g 7 S
Underground e NM "‘_‘|] ? N\ \ iR N /
' ; 1] . SEMIANNUAL NM
Storage Tcmks"/‘g,’: ______ i : |Il Parldng \ -+ r/r”r MW-TA //; 4 MW-0A
TR S : / 2% /N ¢ &
AN v | e b2 M\ \ Pa // 7 AT Fonne S
e VR L A Al 26257 \ il A /S s Underground A
\ - =i 1o N r,/ Vs // Ny Storage Tonks 5 =
MW-1SP] | \ \ NN Woste Cil 1\ | I. L S 4 /// // /P ¢ : / =
_¢_ 'Il Fotiogt Tank 1I'| b oA /r' A MW-3A - c
NM |||1|'| I'I1 - )L \ ) " g4 / //' s/ NM AN 0
- - -~ i - \', \. "_./J /" J g ., K]
i 1 : . ' 1 / g S " 8
l\\ ||I \\_\\ .'I lll', : ’/,/ r’,:/. \ J/;.-". commemid -‘ [¥a) ‘6 d
I h 'II l . ' __-"._.-" 4 . P h © - -—
SEMIANNUAL v . uwe, /) 1 J //wean Fomee  Formerss.  Budng o -3 % =
) o ~ 26.36 ! P & Dispenser Station o =0 =19
Approximate groundwater v . iy T2 A S Istonds  Build A nwegl @
flow direction ot a v . . o \ o NM il O FOo| T
gradient of 0.002 to 0.005 Ft /Ft. v ) = Pl €S~ . 4
uw-a:sr:q&zs.m Lo o 1 L /S . o]
: estouran S ey, w7, >~ - ,»‘;r. =c @0l L
L S/ SN R A /7 353%| 3
~ s A s ZzZ 0] E
86‘1 A # o ’.v' I s HW-1A - N, Vs I.H L OD
% O Py \ Iswin S e AN 74 5858 2
A oy Lot : : ; 25 99 / / Iy, . ”2.6;2_2 \\. l\\ v:// o -
‘\ >/ /’J / 1/ T SN 1 < Automotive
25.46 o MW-218P1 Y, / a4 {/ “_1.,,-':}‘_1 \\\ \
- / / /// / /'25 63 - “*‘--" “\\\ \H\ :
7 / : NN NN
# A V4 / 1 | N o
25.9. +;. F iy _ Dispenser N ~
EXPLANATION M-t //// /‘ / (7 R NN, 26.94 +
4 Groundwater monitoring well (Tosco) y / o /'CN *lﬂ'-al O |8
/’ s T
/ / 26.44 JE
- Groundwater monitoring well (Shadrall Property) /’/ f./ //T;/'/ /.-/ / k'\.\ 1 ~ |3
. T AW A T A / N, & ez
< Groundwater monitoring well (Former Mabil) £ & o e e
| /& //;/ / s /‘ N4 *?‘“ 2
¥ Groundwater monitoring well (Chevron) p / &‘b / / / \ - &
- =1
99.99  Groundwater elevation in feet / = / / N4 e Y12 é
referenced to Mean Seg Level / & S ™ ‘/ o f.f ;g
(MSL) /& / / P4 P = |62
~ . 4 Q / we 53
933" Groundwater elevation contour, -z — Y
9 ‘ 2
~ dashed where inferred. | Miz3
0 50
NM Not Monitored EH!&% T W
l 38
Scale in Fast Source: g’w fmhm provided C\""- 2
_— e — = — —_— — ——— —— ?3




e R " — —— ——
P HESPERIAN BOULEVARD
MW-8
_¢.
. __JH‘I-!
Mw-1 -
N v = L\
\ e § s— "
- Di \
Vem=e eonis’ MW-4 )
! nd e - \
Sl:mqe Tanks ""Ai,.‘:_:jj}
MW-3 Ch
.-ll'il—ﬂ"” | Stafion
HW-A i "ll Building
% \ \ —
uw-nse | | \ | ™ ——Waste Oi
- 11| 1'; \ e Tank
NS | ']\ ! ad
) )
:.II 2 - “"‘ _’. J'I )
"'. \ \’_‘_Eﬂﬁ"v&f v
ot .} N, Aoz ,
uw -¢_—1, Restaurant * 4 2 z
r,saa/a'?/ﬁ* S/
.-f'r‘) / "',f’/
Sh iotes P 3 / Underground
"ﬂwm Bu;nﬁw / H‘i‘*ﬂ ,// St:raegrgr%z:ks, :
Parking Lot) 4 Eﬂﬂ ,a"‘ X
w-t 4
300/6.1/ND

EXPLANATION
4 Groundwater monitoring well (Tosco)
* Groundwater monitoring well (Shadrall Property)
¢ Groundwater menitoring well (Former Mobil)
2 Groundwater monitoring well (Chevron)
A/B/C  TPH(G) (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline)/Benz
concentrations in ppb
ND Not Detected
NS Not Sampled

P , ] o 89, @iyy&/
/ @/9’ S NS &S S
/’ & /7 SN
/ &ﬁa// f /?/ / /’\}\\ \\1}’ wme/m
A / .
/ q,‘? / / g / / x\ N
_+7-.__
o S0

Former
Underground
Storage Tanks

2

REVISED DATE

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station No. 3292
DATE

15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

CONCENTRATION MAP
November 12, 1998

{925) 551-7555

REVIEWED BY
—

Gettler - Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

i
J0B NUMBER
180105




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292

15008 East 14th Street

MW-1 05/04/91
09/19/91
12/18/91
03/17/92
05/19/92
08/20/92

36.72 09/16/92
10/12/92
11/10/92
12/10/92
01/15/93
02/20/93
03/18/93
04/20/93
05/21/93
06/22/93
07/23/93
08/23/93

36.37 - 09/24/93
11/23/93
02/24/94

05/25/94 °
08/23/94
11/23/94
02/03/95
05/10/95
08/02/95
11/02/95
11/20/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/09/96
11/07/96

02/10-11/97
05/07/97
08/05/97

3292.x1s/#180105

130
180
77
230
190

180
43
3
25
140

a1,

120
5.9

370

920
1,300
1,400

170
470
5.6

1,500
1,800

110

As of 11/12/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California
MW-1 11/04/97 10.71 25.66 4,100 50 7.0 64 14 97
(cont) 02/12/98 6.27 30.10 8,500 160 ND’ 550 ND’ 1,00
36.34 05/15/98 7.62 28.72 5,600 57 ND’ 290 ND’ 1,500
08/12/98 8.85 27.49 ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ 5,800
11/12/98 9.71 26.63 ND’ 16 ND’ ND’ ND’ 12,000/13,000"
MW-2 05/04/91 - - 19.000 5.6 1.4 460 630 -
09/15/91 - - 19,000 100 6.8 790 310 -
12/18/91 -- ‘ - 10,000 110 5.1 420 96 -
03/17/92 -= - 16,000 110 ND 730 220 -
05/19/92 - - 17,000 140 87 680 170 --
08/20/92 -~ -- 13,000 52 ND 660 70 --
36.89 09/16/92 13.80 23.09 -- - - -- - --
10/12/92 14.19 2270 - -- - -- - --
11/10/92 14.06 22.83 11,000 36 7.2 570 45 -
12/10/92 13.21 23.68 - -~ - -- - --
01/15/93 10.12 26.77 - - - - - --
- 02/120/93 9.07 27.82 1,500 2.9 3.8 9.1 ND -
03/18/93 9.55 27.34 - - - - - -
04/20/93 9.19 2770 - - - - - -
05/21/93 9.84 27.05 9,500 37 NI 470 62 -
06/22/93 10.37 26.52 -- - - - - --
07/23/93 10.83 26.06 -- - -- -- - -
08/23/93 11.30 25.59 15,000 110 ND 550 64 -
36.34 05/24/93 11.14 25.20 -- -- - -- - -
11/23/93 11.69 24,65 11,000 80 10 480 20 -
02/24/94 * 9.27 27.07 11,000 44 ND 580 32 --
05/25/94 1030 26.04 11,000 50 ND 400 22 -
08/23/94 11.82 24.52 12,000 45 10 360 20 -
11/23/94 10.97 25.37 15,000 61 24 440 ND -
02/03/95 7.87 28.47 9,700 5.7 ND 250 10 -
05/10/95 8.38 27.96 7,500 56 4.7 310 33 -
08/02/95 9.36 26.98 8,200 53 22 220 25 --
11/02/95 10.95 25.39 5,000 56 4.5 170 7.7 110
02/08/96 7.52 28.82 7,200 ND ND 170 ND ND
3292.x1s/#180105 . 2 As of 11/12/98
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California
B '

MW-2 05/08/96 8.21 28.13 8,400 5.6 9.0 170 10 130
(cont) 08/09/96 9.54 26.80 1,100 24 ND 80 ND 64
11/07/96 10.69 25.65 36,000 140 ND 1,900 5,600 ND
02/10-11/97 7.75 28.59 4,600 27 ND 53 ND ND
05/07/97 9.14 27.20 5,300 61 ND 78 20 180
08/05/97 10.23 26.11 3,100 35 ND 13 ND 58
11/04/97 10.65 25.69 1,200 16 ND 11 25 53
02/12/98 6.20 30.14 630 12 ND’ 73 ND’ 48
36.30 05/15/98 7.50 28.80 3,600 19 ND’ 33 ND’ 72
08/12/98 8.82 27.48 3,100 44 6.1 15 5.7 270
11/12/98 9.60 26.70 3,200" 44 ND’ 15 ND’ 180
MW-3 05/04/91 - - 9,100 2.0 ND 55 180 -
09/19/91 - - 7,600 ND 13 190 170 -
12/18/91 - - 5,500 54 6.4 110 64 -
03/17/92 - - 5,800 66 7.5 100 58 -
05/19/92 - - 3,400 25 3.6 66 41 -
- 08/20/92 - - 4,500 58 ND 65 35 -
36.84 09/16/92 13.74 23.10 - - - - - -
10/12/92 14.13 22.71 - . - - - -
11/10/92 14.03 22.81 3,400 37 ND 85 34 -
12/10/92 13.15 23.69 - - - - - -
01/15/93 10.07 26.77 - - - — - -
02/20/93 9.02 27.82 1,600 2 18 8.9 12 -
03/18/93 9.50 27.34 - - - - . -
04/20/93 - 9.02 27.82 - . - - - -
05/21/93 9,70 27.14 2,600 42 ND 43 15 -
06/22/93 10.28 26.56 - - - - - -
07/23/93 10,74 - 26.10 - - - - - -
08/23/93 11.24 25,60 2,900 25 ND 50 18 -
36.42 09/24/93 11.20 25.22 - - - - - -
11/23/93 11.78 24.64 2,300 34 ND 24 5.6 -
02/24/94 9.21 27.21 3,400 46 . ND 53 i1 -
05/25/94 10.34 26.08 1,400 20 ND ND ND -
08/23/94 11.88 24.54 2,900 37 49 14 2.9 -

1292 x15/#180105 3 ' Asof 11/12/98




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292

15008 East 14th Street

MW-3 11/23/94
(cont) 02/03/95
05/10/95
08/02/95
11/02/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
(8/05/96
11/07/96
02/10-11/97
05/07/97
08/05/97
11/04/97
02/12/98
36.42 05/15/98
08/12/98
11/12/%8

MW4 05/04/91
09/19/91
12/18/91
03/17/92
05/19/92
08/20/92
37.40 09/16/92
10/12/92
11/10/92
12/10/92
01/15/93
02/20/93
03/18/93
04/20/93
05/21/93
06/22/93

3292.x1s/#180105

25.44
28.60
28.04
26.93
25.42
29.01
28.22
26.89
25.46
28.71
27.25
26.15
25.59
30.42
25.00
27.58
26,85

130%

0.59
0.68
ND
ND

ND
0.83

0.63

As of 11/12/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California
Sy

MW-4 07/23/93 11.38 26.02 - - - - - -
(cont) 08723193 11.86 25.54 1,200 5.0 NI 16 ND -
37.04 09/24/93 11.85 25.19 - - - - - -
11/23/93 12.44 24.60 720 10 ND 8.7 ND -

02/24/94 9.89 27.15 1,300 8.9 ND 20 ND -

05725194 11.02 26.02 1,700 22 ND 4.5 ND --

08/23/94 12.57 24.47 650 9.2 1.3 7.1 1.9 -

11/23/94 11.63 25.39 420 5.0 1.1 4.2 1.2 -

02/03/95 8.52 28.52 620 6.4 ND 9.3 ND -

05/10/95 9.97 27.07 280 2.8 NI 27 2.4 --

08/02/95 10.18 26.86 290 3.6 ND 2.8 ND -
11/02/95 11.67 25.37 42,000 390 210 2,800 6,300 270
02/08/96 8.15 28.89 130 2.1 ND 1.5 0.69 ND

05/08/96  INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - -
08/09/96 10.24 26.80 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/07/96 11.58 25.46 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/10-11/97 8.45 28.59 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/07/197 9.85 27.19 ND ND ND ND ND ND
- 0B/D5/97 11.04 26.00 50 0.76 ND ND ND ND
11/04/97 11.46 25.58 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/12/98 5.75 31.29 ND ND ND ND ND ND
37.04 05/15/98 7.28 29.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/12/98 9.85 27.19 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/12/98 10.28 26.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-5 05/04/91 : - -- 69,000 1,400 2,500 3,500 15,000 -
09/19/91 - -- 57,000 1,600 2,700 5,200 20,000 -

12/18/91 - - 31,000 1,600 3,100 4,800 19,000 -

03/17/92 - - 81,000 850 1,600 4,800 18,000 -

05/19/92 - - 84,000 760 1,500 4,000 17,000 -

08/20/92 - -- 58,000 660 1,700 4,200 19,000 -

36.40 09/16/92 13.37 23.03 - - - - - —
10/12/92 13.75 22.65 - - -~ -- -- -

11/10/92 13.68 22.72 57,000 800 1,800 4,400 18,000 --

12/10/92 12.58 23.82 -~ - -- - -- -

3292 x1s/#180105 5 As of 11/12/98




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292

15008 East 14th Street

MW-5 01/15/93
(cont) 02/20/93
03/18/93

04/20/93

05/21/93

06/22/93

07/23/93

08/23/93

35.94 09/24/93
11/23/93

02/24/94

05/25/94

08/23/94

11/23/94

02/03/95

05/10/95

08/02/95

11/02/95

- 02/08/96

05/08/96

08/09/96

11/07/96

02/10-11/97

05/07/97

08/05/97

11/04/97

02/12/98

15.92 05/15/98
08/12/98

11/12/98

MW-6 05/19/92
08/20/92
36.03 09/16/92
10/12/92

3292.x1s/#180105

92.71
8.69
9.16
8.88
9.56
10.05
10.53
10.98
10.94
11.45
9.02
10.03
11.57
10.71
7.69
8.20
9.23
10.70
1.36
8.25
9.37
10.65
7.63
8.08
11.08
10.72
6.08
7.40
3.69
9.48

26.6%
27.71
27.24
27.52
26.84
26.35
25.87
25.42
25.00
24.49
26.92
25.91
24.37
25.23
28.25
27.74
26.71
25.24
28.58
27.65
26.57
25.29
28.31
26.96
24.86
25.22
29.86
28.52
27.23
26.44

120
1.0
ND
120

ND’
100
65

150

16
ND
29
ND
ND
ND
ND’
ND’
ND’
ND’

380

280
ND’

1,600
780

As of 11/12/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #3292

15008 East 14th Street

oW
MW-6 11/10/92 13.18 22 85 490 7.0 1.2 1.7 ND -
(cont) 12/10/92 12.33 23.70 - - - -- - -
01/15/93 9.25 26.78 - - - - - --
02/20/93 8.24 27.79 2,400 43 ND 33 2.0 --
03/18/93 874 27.29 -- - - - - -
04720193 8.12 27.91 -- - - -- - --
05/21/93 8.83 27.20 940 18 1.0 7.1 2.7 --
06/22/93 9.38 26.65 - - - -- - --
07/23/93 9.87 26.16 - - -- -- - --
08/23/93 10.35 25.68 1,000 2.4 2.3 5.0 23 --
35.67 09/24/93 10.34 2533 - - - - - -~
11/23/93 10.96 2471 520 ND 1.7 1.9 0.82 -
02/24/94 8.39 27.28 810 12 ND 2.6 0.77 --
05/25/94 9.55 26,12 500 il ND ND 0.73 -
08/23/94 10.97 24.70 570 8.8 2.5 3.z 2.6 --
11/23/94 10.21 25.46 460 6.4 1.1 1.9 1.1 --
02/03/95 6.99 28.68 660 4.8 13 1.4 ND --
05/10/95 7.53 28.14 470 ND 0.65 1.4 0.67 -
- D8/02/95 8.68 26.99 360 32 ND 1.6 ND -
11/02/95 10.20 25.47 470 ND 0.92 0.89 0.58 5.5
02/08/96 6.66 29.01 450 31 ND 1.1 0.68 ND
05/08/96 7.40 28.27 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/96 872 26.95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/07/96 10.12 25,55 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/10-11/97 6.88 28.79 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/07/97 8.32 27.35 ND ND 11 ND NI ND
08/05/97 9.64 26.03 55 0.79 ND ND ND ND
11/04/97 10.30 25.37 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/12/98 5.10 30.57 ND ND ND ND ND NI
35.68 05/15/98 6.61 29.07 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/12/98 §.02 27.66 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/12/98 8.74 26.94 ND ND ND ND ND ND

3292.x15/#180105

As of 11/12/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292

15008 East 14th Street

San Leandro, California

36.40

36.09

36.06

3292.x1s/#180105

05/19/92
08/20/92
09/16/92
10/12/92
11/10/92
12/10/92
01/15/93
02/20/93
03/18/93
04/20/93
05/21/93
06/22/93
07/23/93
08/23/93
09/24/93
11/23/93

02/24/%4 °
05/25/94

- 0R/23/94
11/23/94
02/03/95
05/10/95
08/02/95
11/02/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/09/96
11/07/96

02/10-11/97
05/07197
08/05/97
11/04/97
02/12/98
05/15/98
08/12/98
11/12/98

190
150
130
67
160
55
14
66
67
95

12
63

2,300
170
2,200
2,100
2,100
1,900
1,700
3,300
ND
560
420
2,300
150
69
67
230

1,600
1,800
3,400
620
330
240
4,300
110

NIY
100

570
ND
250
ND
430
ND’
88
30

As of 11/12/98



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street

San Leandro, California

{

B

MW-8

37.14

36.89

36.87

3202.x1s/#180105

05/19/92
08/20/92
09/16/92
10/12/92
11/10/92
12/10/92
01/15/93
02/20/93
03/18/93
04/20/93
05/21/93
06/22/93
07/23/93
08/23/93
09/24/93
11/23/93
02/24/94
05/25/94

- 08/23/94
11/23/94
02/03/95
05/10/95
08/02/95
11/02/95
02/08/96

02/14/96 °
05/08/96
08/09/96
11/07/96

02/10-11/97
05/07/97
08/05/97
11/04/97
02/12/98
05/15/98

770"
240"

ND
23
13
26
9.8
14

20 .

10

0.65
ND
0.56

ND
22
0.81

0.84
ND
ND

0.52
3.0
0.95
ND
8.1
20
ND
11

3.1

Asof 11/12/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292

15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

G-

MW-8
{cont)

MW-9

36.92

36.29

3292, x1s/#180105

08/12/98
11/12/98

05/19/92
08/20/92
09/16/92
10/12/92
11/10/92
12/10/92
01/15/93
02/20/93
03/18/93
04/20/93
05/21/93
06/22/93
07/23/93
08/23/93
-09/24/93
11423/93
02/24/94
05/25/94
08/23/94
11423/94
02/03/95
05/10/95
08/02/95
11/02/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/09/96
11/07/96
02/10-11/97
05/07/97
08/05/97

2,500
2,900
ND
2,800
2,000
2,100
1,700
1,900
1,600
1,900
1,700
200
920
580
810
850'

10

0.75
14

0.81
26
ND
ND
1.9
ND
24
14
i1
21

ND
2.0

0.58
ND
ND
9.9
ND

As of 11/12/98



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292

15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

T Daie GWE @ B TF
e “ (msl): Con s (ppl)
MW-9 11/04/97 11.05 25.24 730 1t ND 5.1 11 ND
{cont) 02/12/98 6.60 29.69 820° 23 3.2 ND’ ND’ 18
36.27 05/15/98 8.01 28.26 390 55 1.2 ND 13 13
08/12/98 9.18 27.09 780 14 ND 0.52 ND 12
11/12/98 9.91 26.36 180 6.3 ND ND 0.62 8.1
MW-10 08/20/92 - - 15,000 230 ND 1,000 350 -
36.26 09/16/92 13.28 22.98 - o - - - -
10/12/92 13.67 22.59 - - - - - -
11/10/92 13.59 22.67 15,000 300 42 3,500 330 -
12/10/92 12.53 23.73 - - - - - -
01/15/93 9.60 26.66 - -- - - - -
02/20/93 8.57 27.69 17,000 74 ND 1,000 620 -
03/18/93 9.03 27.23 . - - - - -
04/20/93 9.09 27.17 - - - - - -
05/21/93 9.63 26.63 23,000 250 ND 3,000 240 -
06/22/93 10.12 26.14 - - - - - -
07/23/93 10.54 25.72 - - - -- - -
'08/23/93 10.99 25.27 20,000 230 13 3,200 140 .
36.04 09/24/93 11.17 24.87 - - - - - —
11/23/93 11.67 24.37 18,000 300 10 2,800 110 -
02/24/94 9.57 26.47 15,000 330 19 2,000 83 -
05/25/94 10.32 25.72 14,000 240 ND 230 62 .
08/23/94 11.81 24,23 16,000 250 41 1,800 74 -
11/23/94 11.10 24.94 16,000 260 ND 1,600 49 -
02/03/95 8.32 27.72 17,000 310 ND 1,500 93 -
05/10/95 8.70 27.34 12,000 260 16 1,200 54 -
08/02/95 9.55 26.49 8,900 240 ND 780 40 -
11/02/95 11.03 25.01 9,300 190 ND 470 1.7 110
02/08/96 8.05 27.99 9,700 170 ND 440 ND ND
05/08/96 8.70 27.34 7,100 100 ND 240 ND 43
08/09/96 9.76 26.28 4,400 59 7.5 110 6.5 73
11/07/96 10.92 25.12 6,300 65 ND 110 ND 130
02/10-11/97 8.10 27.94 6,800 91 ND 100 ND 210
05/07/97 9.28 26.76 4,800 76 ND 50 ND 160

3292.10s/#180105
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Table 1

Bt ST
S{ppby o ppb)
MW-10 08/05/97 10.51 25.53 4,200 52 ND 40 ND 81
(cont) 11/04/97 11.02 25.02 4,500 49 ND 63 ND 84
02/12/98 6.85 29.19 6,200 98 ND’ 91 ND’ 420
36,02 05/15/98 8.05 27.97 7,200 84 ND’ 84 ND’ 260
08/12/98 9.27 26.75 7,500 6.9 11 47 ND’ 130
11/12/98 10.03 25.99 4,200 23 NDY 24 ND' 130
MW-11 08/20/92 - - 4,600" 62 ND ND 54 -
15.83 09/16/92 12.93 22.90 - - - - - -
10/12/92 13.30 22.53 -- - - - - -
11/10/92 13.20 22,63 5,800 130 ND 260 42 -
12110192 12.24 23.59 - - - - - -
01/15/93 9,23 26.60 - - - - - -
02/20/93 8.20 27.63 18,000 76 ND 1,000 630 -
03/18/93 8.77 27.06 - - - - - -
04/20/93 8.86 26.97 - - - - - -
05/21/93 - 9.40 26.43 7,100 64 ND 340 120 -
- 06/22/93 9,87 25.96 -- - - - - -
07/23/93 10.29 25.54 - - - - - -
08/23/93 10.73 25.10 5,400 68 ND 230 43 -
35.50 09/24/93 10.83 24.67 - - - -- - -
11/23/93 11.28 24.22 3,400 105 ND 120 43 -
02/24/94 9.20 26.30 4,600 170 ND 140 36 -
05/25/94 9.94 25.56 1,400 49 ND 26 ND -
08/23/94 11.39 24.11 7,300 250 13 150 42 -
11/23/94 10.67 24.83 5,800 250 10 120 22 -
02/03/95 .02 27.48 4,400 110 ND 150 37 -
05/10/95 8.36 27.14 4,200 120 ND 170 38 -
08/02/95 9,31 26,19 4,200 110 ND 110 22 .-
11/02/95 10.85 24.65 6,100 150 ND 78 6.8 6,200
02/08/96 7.76 27.74 - - - - - -
02/14/96 8.18 27.32 3,100 60 ND 98 ND 4,000
05/08/96 8.50 27.00 3,500 120 ND 160 ND 6,400
08/09/96 9.46 26.04 1,100 42 ND 15 ND 4,300

3292 .x1s/¥180105
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street

TPH(G)

San Leandro, California

MW-11
{cont)

35.50

MW-2(SP)
5.4

MW-3(5P)
35.81

35.82

3292.x1s/#180105

11/07/96
02/10-11/97
05/07/97
08/05/97
11/04/97
02/12/98
05/15/98
08/12/98
11/12/98

05/08/96
08/09/96
11/07/96
02/10-11/97
05/07/97
08/05/97 -
- 11/04/97
02/12/98
05/15/98
08/12/98
11/12/98

05/08/96
08/09/96
11/07/96
02/10-11/97
05/07/97
08/05/97
11/04/97
02/12/98
05/15/98

10.58
7.88
9.07
10.23
10.51
6.59
7.73
8.85
9.52

9.12
9.98
10.58
3.63
9.58
10.62
11.06
771
8.50
0.43
9.98

8.73
9.73
10.88
8.16
9.35
10.44
10.90
6.77
8.02

26.32
25.46
24.46
26.81
25.86
24.82
24.38
21.73
26,94
26.01
25.46

27.08
26.08
24.93
27.65
26.46
25.37
24.91
29.04
27.80

540
170
430

230°
ND
360
280

440°

540°
ND

300"

4,700
2,000
1,800
3,500
3,100
3,200
2,600
3,200
ND

13

0.68
ND
8.9
4.6
ND
3.5
2.9

10
10
ND
6.1

7.9
ND
29
70
48
43
34
62
ND

21
7.8
1.5
1.0
ND
50
13
1.6
1.1
ND
ND’

36

ND
14
ND
5.7
ND
ND'
ND

13
ND
31
24
ND

30
ND’
ND’

1.0
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

13
7.6
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND’
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND’
ND’

17
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.54
0.69

1.1
ND
4.0

4.0
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND’
ND

3.400
3,100
2,400
1,800
ND
1,400
1,600
2,000
1,700

ND
ND
10
10
14
ND
ND
13
15
ND

42
ND
40
150
110
61
33
100
2.5

Asof 11/12/98



Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292 -
15008 East 14th Street -

WellID/ . Date . DIW  GWE

MW-3(SP) 08/12/98 9.11 26.71 110 ND 4.1 ND ND’ ND

(cont) 11/12/98 9,51 26.01 1,800 37 2.8 ND’ ND’ 55

Trip Blank

TB-LB 02/12/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/15/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/12/98 -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/12/98 - - ND ND 0.68 ND 0.51 ND

3292.x1s/#180105 14 As of 11/12/98



Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292 -
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater menitoring data and laboratory analytical resuits prior to February 12, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing elevation B = Benzene ppb = Paris per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ND = Not Delected

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes (SP) = Shadrall Property wells
msl = Relative to mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH{(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*  TOC elevations are relative to Mean Sea Level {msl), per a Benchmark located at the northwest corner of East 14th Street and 150th Avenue (Elevation = 36.88
feet msh). TOC elevations for MW-2(SP) and MW-3(SP) are relative to msl, per Chevron monitoring well MW-6 used as a benchmark (Elevation = 36.92 feet msl).
On April 16, 1998, three wells were re-surveyed using City of San Leandro Benchmark being a cinch nail in the top of curb at a catch basin at the westerly corner of
East 14th Street and 150th Avenue, Benchmark (Elevation = 36.883 feet, msl). Prior to September 24, 1993, DTW measurement were taken from the top of well covers.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

The analytical results of the groundwaler were inconsistent with the previous analytical results for this well. The laboratory re-analyzed the sample past hold
time; therefore the results may be biased low.

The monitoring well was resampled on November 20, 1995. The vial containing the water sample collected from this well on November 2, 1995, was
inadvertently broken by the laboratory.

®  All EPA Method 8010 constituents were ND,

The monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-11 were resampled on February 14, 1996. The vials containing the water samples collected from the wells on February 8, 1996,
were inadvertently broken by the laboratory.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results,

Laboratory report indicates pasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons < C7.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and discrete peaks C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrecarbons C6-C8.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline Co6-CI2.

2 MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

ILaboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons > C8.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons > Cé.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gas and unidentified hydrocarbons > C6.

3292.x1s/#130105 15 As of 11/12/98




Table 2

Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292

15008 East 14th Street

San Leandro, California

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

A0 L HINTNS

11702/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/09/96
11/07/96
02/11/97
08/05/97
11/04/97
02/12/98
05/15/98
08/12/98
11/12/98

11/02/95
(02/08/96
05/08/96
08/09/96
11/07/96
02/11/97
08/05/97
11/04/97
02/12/98
05/15/98
08/12/98
11/12/98

11/02/95
02/08/96
05/08/9¢6
08/09/96
11/07/96
02/10/97
08/05/97
11/04/97
02/12/98
05/15/98
08/12/98
11/12/98

11/02/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/09/96
11/07/96
02/10/97
08/05/97
11/04/97
02/12/98

3.00

0

Forria o




. . Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

MW-4 05/15/98 - 5.13 -

(cont) 08/12/98 - 5.62 -
11/12/98 - 5.76 -

MW-5 11/02/95 3.00 2.30 --
02/08/96 - 235 -
05/08/96 - - 1.29
08/09/96 - 2.19 --
11/07/96 -- 1.84 1.82
02/10/57 -- - 2.07
08/05/97 -- - 2.36
11/04/97 -- -- 1.99
02/12/98 - 1.79 -
05/15/98 - 1.66 -
08/12/98 - 1.7 -
11/12/98 - 1.81 -

MW-6 11/02/95 3.80 4.55 --
02/08/96 - 377 -
05/08/96 - -- 3.40
0B/09/96 -- 3.53 -
11/07/96 -- 3.99 4.06
02/10/97 - - 3.83
08/05/97 - -- 5.37
11/04/97 - - 3.67
02/12/98 -- 4.05 -
05/15/98 - 5.28 -
08/12/98 - 4.96 -
11/12/98 - 5.36 -

MW-7 11/02/95 - - -
02/08/96 - 2.67 -
05/08/96 - - 2.20
08/09/96 - 2.37 -
11/07/96 - 222 2.28
02/11/97 - . - 2.33
08/05/97 - - 2.69
11/04/97 - f— 2.82
02/12/98 - 3.24 --
05/15/98 - 2.95 -
08/12/98 — 3.19 -
11/12/98 - 2.04 -

MW-8 11/02/95 - - s
02/08/96 - 3.85 -
05/08/96 : - - 2.09

7 ¢l HIROINS h Ve rrnane




Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

MW-8 08/09/96 — 2.56 --
{cont) 11/07/96 — 1.67 1.84
02/10/97 -- - 2.10
08/05/97 - - 3.04
11/04/97 - - 2.11
02/12/98 -- 1.98 -
05/15/98 -- 2.44 --
08/12/98 -- 2.83 -
11/12/98 - 3.16 -
MW-9 11/02/95 - -- -
02/08/96 - 3.62 -
05/08/96 - - 2,20
08/09/96 - 2.51 -
11/07/96 - 2.06 2.02
02/10/97 - -- 1.96
08/05/97 - -- 2.57
11/04/97 - -~ 2.60
02/12/98 -- 2.27 -
05/15/98 - 2.62 -
08/12/98 - 1.90 -
11/12/98 - 138 -
MW-10 11/02/95 3.10 3.96 -
02/08/96 - 2.88 -
05/08/96 - -- 2.7
08/09/96 - 2.63 -
11/07/96 - 1.81 1.84
02/10/97 -- - 2.03
08/05/97 -~ - 2.78
11/04/97 - - 2.11
02/12/98 - 2.63 -
05/15/93 -- 2.24 . --
08/12/98 - 2.43 -
11/12/98 - . 2.66 --
MW-11 11/02/95 2.60 355 -
02/08/96 - 2.1% -
05/08/96 -- - 2.06
08/09/96 - 2.11 --
11/07/96 - 2.35 2.36
02/10/97 - -- 2.18
08/05/97 - - 3.19
11/04/97 - -- 2.01
02/12/98 - 2.44 =
05/15/98 _ -- 1.80 -
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. Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #3292
15008 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

MW-11 08/12/98 - 2.05 -
(cont) 11/12/98 -~ 1.67 -
MW-2 (SP)! 11/07/96 - 2.85 2.80
02/11/97 - - 2.73
08/05/97 - - 3.99
11/04/97 - - 3.06
02/12/98 - 3.11 -
05/15/98 -~ 3.97 -
08/12/98 - 3.62 -
11/12/98 ' - 4.19 -
MW-3 (SP)! 11/07/96 - 2.41 2.40
02/11/97 ~ - 2.55
08/05/97 - - 374
11/04/97 - - 2.95
02/12/98 - 3.17 -
05/15/98 - 4.06 -
08/12/98 - 3.98 -
11/12/98 - 3.39 -
EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to February 12, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

+ = Measurement taken in field
- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
SP = Shadrall Property wells

' Wells located on Shadrall Property.

TN vl iF12NINS 1 . Tt teann




. Table 3
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former Mobil Facility #04-FGN
14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

MW-1A

36.63 02/12/98 5.52 311
08/12/98 3.80 27.83

MW-2A

36.62 02/12/98 5.59 31.03
08/12/98 3.85 217

MW-3A ‘

36.93 02/12/98 5.72 31.21
08/12/98 9.05 27.83

MW-4A

37.18 02/12/98 5.90 31.28
08/12/98 9.2t 27.97

MW-5A

35.91 02/12/98 5.32 30.59
08/12/98 8.19 27.72

MW-6A

37.10 02/12/98 3.52 31.58
(8/12/98 8.91 28.19

MW-7A

37.39 02/12/98 6.53 30.84
08/12/98 9.65 27.74

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data provided by Alton GeoScience. Site monitored on a semi-annual basis.

TOC = Top of Casing elevation
DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.) = Feeat

GWE = Groundwater Elevation
msl = Relative to mean sea level

*  TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to msl.
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, ' Table 4
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
Chevron Facility #9-2013
15002 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California
MW-1
35.77 11/04/97 11.35 24.42
05/15/58 8.11 27.66
08/12/98 9.35 26.42
MW-2
35.00 11/04/97 10.70 24.30
05/15/98 7.63 27.37
08/12/98 8.75 26.25
MW-3
36.17 11/04/97 11.75 24.42
05/15/98 8.75 27.42
08/12/98 9.85 26.32
Mw-4
36.05 11/04/97 11.47 24.58
05/15/98 8.27 27.78
08/12/98 9.40 26.65
MW-5
35.65 11/04/97 11.17 24.48
05/15/98 7.92 27.73
08/12/98 9.05 26.60
MW.-6
36.92 11/04/97 12.42 24.50
05/15/98 9.45 27.47
08/12/98 10.60 26.32
MW-7
3571 11/04/97 11.01 2470
05/15/98 §.11 27.60
08/12/98 9.25 26.46
MW-8
35.28 11/04/97 10.63 24.65
05/15/98 7.98 27.30
08/12/98 9.00 26.28
MW-A
11/04/97 11.45 -
05/15/98 8.51 --
08/12/98 9.60 ° -
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data provided by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Site monitored on a semi-annual basis.
TOC = Top of Casing elevation GWE = Groundwater Elevation
DTW = Depth to Water msl = Relative 10 mean sea level
(ft.) = Feet -- = Not Available
*  TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to msl.
AN U INT [] 4 A




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a2 minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues unti] these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank. is analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California. :

hiforms\tesco-sop. frm-1/98




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility . 329472 Job#: 1§ oios
Address: _1Sso0e8 E£- 14t <}, Date: 1/ -12-9F%
City: Sau LM( o Sampler: Soe

Well ID Mw — | Well Condition: .k -
Weli Diameter 2in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
: 189 Thickness: __ L7 ifser) {praduct/water): £ (Gallons)
Total Depth oL ) Volume 2= 0.17 3*=0.38 4" = 0.66

. Factor (VE) 6 = 1.50 12" =5.80

Depth to Water 421 ft.

i s 52 X VE & Z = 1 . ';7 X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _£__(g_au

Purge < Disposable Bailer ¥ Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer ,
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: . Other:
Starting Time: 745 Weather Conditions: ¢lea
Sampiing Time:  d gt A Water Color: cloa ¢ Odor: b% €5
Purging Flow Rate: 2. < gpm. Sediment Description: _vone,
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: _faall
Time Volume pH Conductivit;,d\?a Temperature D.O. ORP  _ Alkalinity
(gal.) umhog/cm oF (mg/L) {mV} : (ppm}
Foox - fa«]\’ 7.8 i-31 6. | Lss -
& 5/ 7.22 (.33 44.3
,;7'6"1 5 .24 I-3¢ 6{‘?
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINEA REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE /- LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- | IV Y HcL .| seauota, TPH{G}/brex/mtbe-
COMMENTS:

9/97-Reldat.frm




 WELL MUNHURING/DAMISLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/
Facility .2 292 Job#: (o105
Address: _1scef E£- . 1474 <t Date: 1-12-98
City: Sauw Le ﬂou_lLO - Sampler: Toe.
Well 1D W — 2~ Well Condition: ©.k-
Well Diameter 2in, Hydrocarhan Amount Bailed
' 19.10 Thickness: +Z7— _{feet) (product/water): £~ (Gallons)
Total Depth ' fr. Volume 2 = 0.17 3* =038 A= 0.66
: Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.30
Depth to Water 940
”~
>0 X VF & z = / § 2% 3 {case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: igal.
Purge isposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: i Equipment:  {Disposable Bailer D
Stack Bailer
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: . Other:
Starting Time: £:.3¢0 Weather Conditians: ¢ lea
Sampling Time: P Aar Water Color: clea Qdor: '-4(0.3
Purging Flow Hate: _ o i gom, Sediment Description: _Agwne
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Valume: _[gal}
Time Volume pH Ccmdt.tctivil:_grI '500 Temperature D.O. ORP _ Alkalinity
, (gal) _ ) pmhos/iem ¥ oF (mg/L) (mV) 7 (ppm)
2. Le> AT} /.36 e4L l.40 .
£147 > o4 {o 447 s~
T al
y AR L 5 492 104 ($.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE /°  LABQRATORY ANALYSES
A IV Y HcL . { SEQUQIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

i} 979 7-Neidat.im




AV ELL MU L WIUIING DAiviT Lt
: FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

Facility _2 292 Job#: (goios
Address: 15008 £- 414 ot Date: 11-12-9%
City: Sou lLeawdro ° Sampler: Doe.
Well ID Mw =3 Well Condition: Q. k-
Weli Diameter 2in Hydrocarban Amount Bailed
22 3 Thickness: #E4—  (teet]  {product/water): - [Gallans)
Total Depth -4 s Valume =017 3" = 0.38 A= 0.66
A Factor (VE) & =130 12" =5.80
Depth to Water 9.57 £,
12 ';6 X VF g’ﬂ_ = 2’4 % 3 [casa volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: igal.
Purge Dispasable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: {Disposahle Bailer )
Stack Bailer
@ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: QOther:
Starting Time: 973 Weather Conditions: ¢leq
Sampling Time: g 334 un Water Color: clea ¢ Qdor:_wngwn &
Purging Flow Rate: {_gpm, Sediment Description: _Aov e,
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Vaolume: igal.}
Time Volume pH Conduc:ivityléa Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal)_ umhos/cm ¥ oF {mg/L} {mY) .+ (ppm)
glac 2.3 7-394 .09 247 a2.56 .t
q.22 S 732 4.2¢ 216 P
4 24 7 2.23 4.7 2.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER AEFRIG. PAESERV. TYPE LABORATOARY AMALYSES
M- > IV A Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9797-fleldat.rm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING.
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _ 2292 Job#: g Qies
Address: _1s0ef & - 144 <t Date: ”-;g_-cfg)
City: Sau_ le F‘\A_J_QO : Sampler: S oe
Well 1D Muw = 4 Well Condition: ©.k.
Woeil Diameter 2in, Hydrocarbon Amaount Bailed
i ‘fﬁ 5 Thickness: el lfeel) (product/water}: £ [Gallans)
Total Depth : us Volume 2° = 0.17 3 = 0.38 A= 0.56
- Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" =5.380
Depth to Water {0.28 «

/
_J;3>_ X VF E:iz_ =-'_L£j_ X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Velume: 5' lgal.

Purge i$posable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bat Equipment:  {Disposabie Bailer D
Stack Bailer
Suctian Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Cther
. P )
Starting Time: 1135 Weather Conditions: clea
Sampling Time: 1222 P m Water Color: Cloa s Qdori_vwt w1 <
Purging Flow Rate: {_agpm, Sediment Description: _sA2d g
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: lgal.)
Time Vélume pH Conductivity o/ Temperatuzre D.O. ORP _ Allalinity
{gal.) umhos/em ¥ oF (mgL) {mV) .2 {ppm)
17:47 §e  74% g1l 3 &9 i
TR r: 2 2 41 7- 33 ¢35.9 T
- > / T — B
L 52 > 240 _2:.%% 5-©
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE ,”  LABORATQRY ANALYSES
mw - 4 Ive Y HebL SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

B/37-NekdaL.tm




WELL MONITORING/SANIFLING.
FIELD DATA SHEET

1

Client/
Facility 3292 Job#: | olo3
Address: _ 1500 f E£. 1414 <t Date: 1/-12-98
City: Sau Leawdro Sampler: Soe.
Weil 1D M — % Weil Condition: 0. k.
Well Diameter 2in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: &7 (feet) (product/water): £ iGallans)
Total Depth 22.07 &
Volume 2" =0.17 3 = 0.38 4" = 0.66
¢ Factor (VF) 6" =130 12" = 5,80
Depth to Water 7'_{2_ £,

-
tZ'J ! x ve 7 =2/4 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ! {aal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Equipment:  {Disposable Bailer )

Stack Bailer
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: . Cther:
Starting Time: 1035 Weather Conditions: ¢lea
Sampiing Time: ! ﬁﬂw Water Color: cloa » Qdor: u{!e 5
Purging Flow Rate: | _apm. Sediment Description: _Aove
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conducﬁﬁty;ldda Temperature D.O. ORP _ Alkalinicy
(gal}_ umhos/cm 3 (mg/L) (mVY) « (ppm)
12245 2.3 1 9.8¢ C<n ’ g1 M
47 < 4-90 o 8T 64. ¢ TR
)0:¢d 7 £.93 0. 55 (4.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFAIG. PRESERV. TYPE .~  LABORATORY ANALYSES
muw- IV k Y HCL . { SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS:

g/97-{laidat.irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING —
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/

Facility 2292 Job#: 1§ oios
Address: _1S0of E- . 1414 <. Date: 11-12-9%
City: Sou leaudro Sampler: Toe.
Well ID Muw— & Well Condition: 0.k
Weli Diameter 2in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2 Thickness: L7 (feet) lpraductiwater): £ {Gallons)
a. (o
Total Depth (2 Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4" =0.66
‘ Factor {(VE) 6" =150 12*=35.30
Dapth to Water 5’7 4 f.
___LL?’_,L;_ X VF _l-"_"'_z_ = ,' qu 3 (case vﬁiume} = Estimated Purge Volume: [gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  {Disposable Bailer )
Stack Bailer
<Suction Prassure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Cther:
Starting Time: g5 Weather Conditions: clea o
Sampling Time: [¢: 204 w Water Colar: cloa Odor:__194 ~
Purging Flow Rate: { #Gpm. Sediment Description: _A@uW.e,
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {qal.}
Time Volume pH Conducr.'wit); I"‘J Temperature D.C. ORP _ Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/cm E {mg/L) (mV) ~ (ppm)
10w 2 7-537 7.9 227 -3¢ —
_2.2% 4 : g.00 72,2 =~
g
14,93 A 252 7.3 724
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE ;" LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 6 IVek Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/brex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-Meidat,Inm




]

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING —_

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _3 292 Job#: (0105
Address: _1S@of & - 14t ot Date: H-JZ—‘I?
City: Sau leawdro - Sampler: Soe.
well ID M — 7 Well Condition: . k-
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarben Amount Bailed
. 216 g Thickness: A7 ifeet) (product/water): _&~ (Gallons)
Total Depth - . Volume =017 * =038 A = 0.66
- Factar (VF) 6" =130 127 =3280
Depth to Water q.to ft.
-
_[_ﬁL_ X VF el =_2i4_, X 3 (casa valume) = Estimated Purge Voiume: . > i
Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: { Disposahle Bailer >
Stack Bailer
&ictief Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: QOther:
Starting Time: 12:23 Weather Conditions: clea
Sampling Time: [2 442 m Water Color: Cloa Odor: “{ts
Purging Flow Rate: } gpm. Sediment Description: _d2u e,
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: lgal}
Time Volume pE Canductiﬁt;‘éaa Temperature D.O. ORP _ Alkalinity
. (gal)) umhosfcm 3 e (mg/L) {mYV) .+ (ppm)
1234 2 757 1. 44 219 Zpd —-
19126 £ 7.5% /.41 22.2 ~7
1 239 ¢ 74 )42 72.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,°  LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW -« IV, Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9737-Neldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility . 3292 Job#: {fo1o5%
Address: _1S5ce & B )4+ s-f-- Date: n—;z—q?
City: Sou leawdro Sampler: Joe.

Well 1D Mt — 3 Well Condition: 0.k
Well Diameter 2.in, Hydrocarbaon Amount Bailed
- 9.0 © Thickness: 27 (feet) [productiwater): & (Gallons)
Total Depth ' u Volume =017 3+ =038 4" = 0.66

; Factor (VE} 6 =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water (-6 = e

__5’;3?2?_ X VF 7 = '_‘E?/X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Yolume: s igal,

Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling
Equipment: f B Equipment:  (Dispasable Bailer D
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: ) Weather Conditions: < fecz e
Sampling Time: 2 ]2fm Water Color: cloa r Qdor: 4 s
Purging Flow Rate: ¢ $apm, Sediment Description: _dgun e,
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {qal.}
Time Volume pH Conductiviey | & Temperature D.C. ORP _ Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhosfem ¥ oF (mg/L) {mV) . {ppm)
87 1.5 wAcl 256 Gg. 2.0 o
¢ ) 234 40t 65! -7
22l $ 7.2 3.9 ¢s5. 3%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRAIG. PRESERV. TYPE ;7 - LAHORATORY ANALYSES
mw- IV ¥ HeL SEQUOIA TPH{GHbtex/mtbe |
COMMENTS:

9/97-Meidat,rm




WELL MONITQRING/SAMPLING’

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ .
Facility _3 292 Job#: (fgoles
Address: _ 15088 £- 14+ ot Date: 1/-12-9%
City: Sau Leﬂm_lf o Sampler: Soe
Well ID M — 9 Well Condition: Q. k-
Well Diameter Zin. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
- ’ q 03 Thickness: +E7  {feett (productiwater): £ (Gallons)
Total Depth - — Volume 7 =0.17 3" =0.38 A = 0.66
v Factor (VF) § =130 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 9.9/
__iLL’_ x v @47 =_£ié % 3 [case velume) = Estimated Purge Voiume: s Igal,
Purge @/ Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  {Disposable Bailer >
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: j i Weather Conditions: ¢lea
Sampling Time: ) 2301 Water Color: cloa r Odor:i___HYea
Purging Flow Rate: ¢.{ apm. Sediment Description: _Agwve,
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: _toal.}
Time Volume ) =4 Conductivityldd Temperature D.O. ORr _ Alkalinicy
(gal.) os/gm ¥ ° (mgrL) {mVY) < (ppm)
_J.2e 217 “T?s’i“ cs. / f: .
[ 2% % L2 ]-£5 §4.£ :
Y s 2.2 j-£/ 4y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mmw- g I Vo k ¥ HcL SEQUOIA TPH{GHbtex/mibe
COMMENTS:

gra7-naldst.irm




v ]

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility_2 292 Job#: ([ §Clo5s
Address: _1S0e8 - 14+ ot Date: 1/-12-9%
City: Sau leawdro Sampler: Joe

Well 1D Muw-=—|0 Well Condition: Q. k-
Well Diameter 2in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 ) Thickness: 427~ {feet] (productiwater): £~ (Gallons}
Total Depth [14% = Volume =017 3" =038 A =0.66

: Factor (VF} g = 1.50 (2* = 5.30

Depth to Water 1063 & a

____t_ri__ X vE &7 = /67 X 3 (case volumel = Estimated Purge Voiume: i < {gal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer” Sampiing
Equipment: aller Equipment: {Disposahle Bailer )
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: QOther:
Starting Time: 2 4:” Weather Conditions: clear
Sampling Time: 3 IC"I/Q wA Water Colar: clea r Odari_ule *
Purging Flow Rate: 2. dapm, Sediment Description: _#ove,
Did well de-water? Iif yes; Time: Valume: {aal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity , g Temperature D.O. ORP _ Alkalinity
o (gal.) umhosiem ¥ oF (mg/L) (mV) > (ppm)
2.5 2 Z.27 3.29 ba4.7 2.¢¢ N
2:5¢ F  7.23% 3.9¢ c4g ~
2. < g 720 4.23% ¢4 9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE ,/  LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- Jo IV k ¥ HebL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-teidat.irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility”_3 292 Jobi#: (g oios
Address: _150e8 £ 14+ o4, Date: 11-12-9%
City: Soau_leavdro * Sampler; Soe.
Well ID Mw— 1 Well Condition: Q.k.
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydracarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: 7 (feet] [productiwater}: & iGallons)
. . 0
Total Depth [£49 = Volume =017 3° = 0.38 4= 0.66
: Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 152 &

__iLg__ X VF ﬁ'_l_L = l 3'72 X 3 [case voiume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Igal.

Purge ispasable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: { Disposable Bailer :)

Stack - Bailer
Suctien ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Other: . Qther:
Starting Time: 23 Weather Conditions: ¢lea o
Sampling Time: 25 Poan Water Color: clea Odor:i__ye 28
Purging Flow Rate: a {apm. Sediment Description: _42un e
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: fgal)
Time Volume ‘pH Conducdvityldaa'l'emperature D.O. ORP  _ Alkalinity
. {gal) pmahos/am ¥ °E (mg/L) (my) o (ppm)
337 e ¢ 37 112, ¢s.0 zﬁ% .
_;5__'__1'1_0 } - ?9’ L1 65-0 : -7
4 42 s 4¢3l _}-20 ¢3.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- ]| VoM Y HCL . | sEQuala TPH{G)/btex/mthe |
COMMENTS:

9/a7-feldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ,
Facility__2 292 Job#: (§golios
Address: 15008 E. 14% ot Date: 1]-12-9%
City: Sauw _leawdro Sampler: Doe
Well 1D M — 2 /SP) Well Condition: Q.-
Well Diameter 2.in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
208§ Thickness: £ (feet) (product/water): £ (Gallons)
Total Depth £ Volume 7" = 0.17 =038 4" =0.66
P g Factor {VF} 6" =130 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 7 9, 1,
; Vd
____’O_"L_ X vF 2 Z = '35 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: [gal.
Purge isposa ier Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  {Disposable Bailer )
Stack Bailer
Suctign Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Sta'rﬁng Time: L9 Weather Conditions: clea,
Sampling Time: L4 P Water Calor: cloa ¢ Odori_we t +
Purging Flow Rate: 2.3 qpm. Sediment Description: _Aone
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: _laab)
Time Volume pH Conduct.hriq;léa Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.) upmhos/cm *F (mg/L) (m¥) < (ppm)
4:32 2 759 AL 643 4.9 T
43¢ 4 7 <o <. 63 cs. 4 ;=
A7 A 7.57 $- 6} 6s-5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,/ LABORATORY ANALYSES
mMut- 2 (¢P) Ivok Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGH/btex/mtba
COMMENTS:

9/97-fleldat.frm




FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ P
Facility 32492 Job#: (§olos
Address: _1S0e0 & & _ 14+ gt Date: u—rz—qs’
City: Sau leawdro Sampler: DSoe
Well 1D =3 (" Sf’) Well Condition: Q. k-
Well Diameter 2in, Hydrocarbon Amaunt Bailed
20.¢ Thickness: {product/water):
o.
Total Depth § t Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.30
Depth to Water 7.2  «

P .
fo‘t?? X vE T = [g > ¥ 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 4

Purge Disp;)_é;ble Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: {Disposable Bailer )
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grabh Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 527 Weather Conditions: ¢lea o
Sampling Time: 3R Water Color: Cloa ¢ Odori_wyyr5
Purging Flow Rate: 2.5 qom Sediment Description: _Aowne,
Did weil de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: Igal.
Time Volume pH Conductivitxla\.? Temperature D.O. ORP _ Allealinity
{gal.) umhaos/cm ¥ oF mg/L) {mY) ¢ (ppm)
§u7 2 7.3] 2.6 8./ é.‘s"f o
T 737 2-22 64.7 ~
s 2 7-%¢ 2. 22~ S 1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE /" LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw-3 (5p) Iveoh Y HcL - |sequoa TPH{Gl/btex/mtbe )
COMMENTS:

§/97-MwidsLim




Chain—ot—Custody—Kecor .

Foallty Number_Unocal SS#3292 Contoct (Hame) ——Ms. Tina R, Berry
' Foollty Address 15008 East l4ch St., San Leandro, CA {Phone) (510) 277-2321
‘ Consultant Praject Humber—— 18010585 Laboratory Nams __S€quoia Analytical
TOSCO Conaultant Name_Gettler—-Ryvan Tng, (G-R Tne ) Loboratory Ralease Number fA'
— Ny Mdress 1747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Duhlin, CA 945AR | samplss Collected by (Hame) ToE ATEM AN N
. f':mm‘ Project Contact (Home) Deanna L, Harding Colleotlon Date M- 12 = 1%
(Phone)310=551=7533 (Fax Number)510-551-7H88 | signature . “S—c L Ade o
'E . Anclysss To Be Pertormed DO NOT BILL.
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1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoced Clty, CA 94063
Sequoia N Wae e Waim Creek, CA 54598
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Analytical 1455 McDowelt Bivd. North, Ste. D Petatuma, CA 94954

©

2 Gettler Hyan Geostrate- es
E 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
i Dublin CA 945868

i. 1D:
Sample Descnpt TB-LB
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method 8015Mod /8020
Lab N

Q
instrument ID: HP- 2

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 92t- 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

- 11/13/98
- 11/18/98

HEHHTETHT 1A

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons weu)marm am; MTBE

Sample Results
ug/L

ozoZzZZ
Qogooo

% Recovery
101

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPH as Gas 80

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25

Benzene SR 0.50

Toluene et 0.50 . e
Ethyl Benzene : 0.50

Xylenes (Total) e 0.50  iiieieeien.
Chramatogram Pattern:

Discrete PeaK e e
Surrogates Control Limits %
» Trifluorotoluene 70 130

Analytes reported

SEQ ICAL -

were not present above the stated limit of detection.

ELAP #1271

TodGraricher _J
Projett Manager

Page:




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

SEqUOIE 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-0600  FAX (925) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916)921-0100
v Ana]. Y tical 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

5 Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies ient F'rol ID 180105 85/3292 15008 East 14 Sampled: 11 /12/98 2
2 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sarnple Descript: MW-1 Received: 11/13/98 &
% Dublin, CA 04568 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/18/98 1
= ‘ _ Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/18/98 1!

- 12/18/98

QC Batch Number: GC111898802002A
instrument ID: HP-2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPH as Gas 1000 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ... L1 12000
Benzene 10 e 16
Toluene 10 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 10 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 10 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Discrete Peak e e

. Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

: Trifluorotoluene 70 130 110

Analytes reparted as N. erq not present above the stated iimit of detection.

ELAP #1271

Tod Granieifér

Project Manager Page:




' S 3 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9232
equOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-5600Q FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Swriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v A.naly f1CAl 1455 McDowet Bive, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

fipa s tEH( A
 Geftler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID:  180105.85/3292 Sampled: 11/12/98
# 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: Mw-1 Received: 11/13/98
# Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: 12/28/98

Lab Number: 9811999-02

Reported: 12/30/98

QC Batch Number: M5122398MTBEHGA
instrument ID: HG

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-ButylEther ... 200 i 13000
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 76 114 96

Analytes reported as N

SEQUOIA

. wera ot prasent above the stated limit of detection.

LYTIGAL - ELAP #1210

Tod Granikpef

Profect Manager Page:




' S 2 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA %4598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100

v Analy £iCA] 1455 McDowe Biva North, Ste. D Petahuma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

e Y i 4711]

1D 180105.85/3292, 15008 East 14 Sampled 11/12/93
Sample Descrlpt Mw-2 Received: 11/13/98

2 Gettler Hyan Geostrategles
‘T 6747 Sierra Court Suite J

”f Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/18/98
Analysis Method: 8015Maod /8020 Analyzed: 11 /18/98
La 98119990 Reported: 12/18/98

AT 1898802002A
Instrument ID: HP-2 )
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e 1000 e 3200
Methyl t.-ButylEther ... 50 e 180
Benzeme 10 e 44
Toluene 10 N.D.
EthylBenzene @ 10 e 15
Xylenes (Total) 10 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: il e Gas
Unidentified HC i, >Cs
- Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
- Triflucrotoiuene 70 130 120

Analytes raportad as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANAL

ICAL - ELAP #1271

Tod Grintéher /

Project Manager Page:




\ S H 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX {650} 364-9233
equOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 98R-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

aﬂmﬁﬁiﬁiiis"hamm

3 T s "M——m.
-] = Gettler Ryan/ Ryan,/Geostrateg e j. .85/ pled: 11/12/98 £
2 §747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descnpt MW-3 Received: 11/13/98 &
E Dublin, CA 94568 Matrx: LIQUID Extracted: 11/18/98
E Analysis Method 8015Mad /8020 analyzed 11 518598
8 12/18/98

QC Batch Number: GC1171898802002A
Instrument |D: HP-2

Total Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e, 50 60
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 i 3.8
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes {Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC e s >C8
- Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
; Trifluorotoluene 70 130 N

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

Tod Gran}lshe( .

Project Manager ' . Page:



S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA $4063  {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100

v Anal Y £1CAl 1455 McDowell B, North, Ste. D petauma, CA 54954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

':"::T—Lm Bt !siw

T e e ey aﬁm
y. d roj. 180105. 85/3292 15008 East 14 Sam pled: 11/12/98

£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descrlpt MW-5 Recewed 11/13/98

2 Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/18/98

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed 11/18/98

frpgtE R

QC Batch Number: GC111898802002A
Instrument 1D; HP-2

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas i 1000 13000
Methyl t-ButylEther .l 80 0 e 780
Benzene . 10 €5
Taluene 10 N.D.

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total) . 10 1400
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC e, >Cs8
: Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
; Trifluorctoluens 70 130 120

Analyles reported as were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQU@I ICAL - ELAP #1271

Tod G
Project Manager Page;




. S 1 $80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-5600 FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Suriker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

R i e
& Gettler Ryan Geostrategies Client Proj. 1D: 180105 85/3292 15008 East 14 Sampled 11 /12/98
# 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 11/13/98
2 Dublln CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/18/98
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/18/98

orted: 12/18/98

Lab Numhber: 9811999-07 Rep

Instrument ID: HP-2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyi t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Centrol Limits % % Recovery
. Trifluorotoluene 70 130 100

Anaiytes reported as N,D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

ELAP #1271

Tod Gragicer
Project Mdnager Page:




. S 3 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 594598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 98B-9673
819 Strlker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA $5834 {16) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Anal Y tlcal 1455 McDowell Eivd. North, Ste D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

EED S HERE ==
3 Gettler Ryan Geostrategles Chent Proj. ID 180105 85/3292, 15008 East 12 14 Sampled 11/12/98
i 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 11/13/98
7 Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/18/98
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 11/18/98
Lab Number: 9811999-08 R ed: 12/1

Instrument ID: HP-2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L. ug/L
TPPHasGas = e, 5000 @ ieeeeiiiiiee... 6300
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 250 N.D.
Benzene e, 50 el 63
Toluene 50 N.D.
EthylBenzene @ B0 i, 230
Xylenes (Total) ... 1 1 100
Chromatogram Pattern: s s Gas
Unidentiied HC e >C8
.. Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
, Trifluorotoluene 70 130 107

Analytes reparted as M.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOI ICAL - ELAP #1271

Tod Granisffer ~N
Project Manager Page:




. ‘ S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 588-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX(916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (T07) 792-1865  FAX(707) 792-0342

S R I rss;m‘msz

a(':‘:etth.er Hya eostrategxes 105. 85/3292 15008 East 14 ~ Sampled: 11 /12/98 g
2 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descnpt Mw-8 Received: 11/13/98 &

g Dublin, CA 94568 Matrde: LIQUID Extracted: 11/1 8/98
o Analyms Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/18/98
Lab Number: 981199909 Reported: 12/18/98

instrument ID: HP-2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eieeiieaaas 100 iieeimeeea 300
Methy! t-Butyl Ether 5.0 N.D.
Benzene e 1.0 e 14
Toluene e 1.0 e iiiciaeeae 2.0
Ethyl Benzene 1.0 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 1.0 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 129

Analytes reparted as N.D. #édye not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOI ELAP #1271

Tod Granié(g./ '
Project Manager Page:




. S a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-5600 FAX {650) 364-9233
equ01 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-5600 FAX (925) 988-9673
8i9 Swiker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDoweli Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 192-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

2 Gettler Hyan Geostrategies Client Prqj. ID: 180105 85/3292 15008 ‘East 14 Sampied 11 /12/98
1 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-g - Received: 11/13/98

} Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix:: LIQUID Extracted: 11/18/98
i Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/18/98
Lab Number: 9811999-10 Reported: 12/18/98

Instrument (D: HP-2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPHasGas = iieiiieieeas 50 .. 180
Methyl t-ButylEther 25 8.1
Henzene = ieieieeaees 0.50 i 6.3
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes(Total) e 0.50 .. 0.62
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

. Trifluorotoluene 70 130 123

Anzlytes reported as N.D

SEQU ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

e not present above the stated limit of detection.

Tod Gra\g:::g
Project Manager Page:

10




S ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650} 364-9233
' eqUOI 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 968-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

: EEm i SEiERUl
f“ Gettier Ryan Geostrategles Client F’m| iD 180105.85/3292, 15008 East 14 Sampled 11 /12/98 g
‘9 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-10 Received: 11/13/98 &
!} Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUI Extracted: 11/18/98 &2

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/18/98
Lab Number 9811999-11 Reported' 12/18/98

Instrument ID: HP-2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e 1000 eiiiiieen.s 4200
Methyl t-ButytEther 50 0 e 130
Benzene e 1 23
Toluene 10 N.D.
EthyiBenzene e 10 e 24
Xylenes (Total) 10 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: e Gas
Unidentified HC s >C8
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
~ Trifluorotoluene 70 130 129

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUO A ICAL - ELAP #1271

Tod Gra r 3
Project Manager Page: 1




. ‘ 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX {650} 364-9233
: Sequoia  pyirete?

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673

. 819 Stiker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX {916) 921-0100
v Analy £1Cal 155 McDowen B Norch, ste. D petatuma, Ch 94954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

iy n ———

g Gettler Ryar Flyan Geostrategles Client Proj. ID: 180105 85/3292 15008 East 14 Sampled: 11 /12/98 g
2 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-11 Received: 11/13/98 =
% Dublin, CA 94568 Matre: LUQUID Extracted: 11/18/98 2
3 Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/18/98

2 Aftenti Lab Number; 9811999-12

_Reported. 12/18/98
QC Batch Number: GC111898802002A - i
Instrument |D: HP-2

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas . 800 e 1700
Methyl t-ButylEther e, 25 e 1700
Benzene el 5.0 i 9.3
Toluene 5.0 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 5.0 N.D.
Xvlenes (Total) 5.0 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: . i, Gas
Unidentified HC s e >C8
~ Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
" Trifluorotoluene 70 130 114
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOI CAL - ELAP #1271
Tod Granichgr
Project Manager Page: 12




yan
*“ 6747 Slerra

Dublin, CA 94568

Sequoia

v Analytical

d
urt Suite J

QC Batch Number: GC111998802004A

Instrument ID: HP-4
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC

Surrogates

Trifluorotoluene

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiger Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDawell Bivd. North, Ste, D

“Client roj. ID:

i

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

180105 85/3292, 15008 East14

Sample Descri St MW-2(SP)

Matrix: LIQUI

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020
LabN 1

ber:

--------------------

--------------------

....................

....................

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQU

LYTICAL -

ELAP #1271

Tod GraMer
Project Manager

Detection Limit
ug/L

Control Limits %
70 130

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

....................

....................

....................

Sampled 11 /12/98
Received: 11/13/98
Extracted: 12/19/98
Analyzed: 12/19/98
Reported: 12/18/98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Sample Results

ug/L

300
N.D.
6.1
N.D.
N.D.
4.0

>C6

% Recovery

g7

Page:

13




819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 . Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921 - 0100

»
v Analy tiCAl 7455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Pecaluma, A 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

' S 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
: eqUOIa 404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 fAX (925) 988-9673

o e Sl i s
 Gettler Ryan é#ggusl{‘;'ategles Client Proj. ID:  180105.85/3292, 15008 East 14 Sampled: 11/12/98
£ 6747 Sierra Count Suite J Sample Descript: MW-3(SF) Received: 11/13/98
# Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 12/19/98

. Attention: Deanna Harding

Q tch Number: GC11199880200
Instrument |0; HP-4
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 12/19/98
Lab Number: 9811999-14 . Reported: 12/18/98

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = iiiiieeas 250 eeiiiiaeaa. 1800
Methyl +-Butyl Ether . 12 e, 55
Benzene = iieeeeeeas 285 e a7
Toluene e 285 e 2.8
Ethyl Benzene 25 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 25 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC e >C6
Weathered Gas e eiiiieraaaaaa,
" Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
- Trifluorotciuene 70 130 94
Anaiytes reported as N 8. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

ANYTICAL - ELAP #1271

SEQUOfA|

Tod Granichér \

Project Manager

Page:

14



S - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 54063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
? eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (915) 921-0100

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Biv. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX {707} 792-0342

ettler yaﬁ/éeo rateg o] : .
%6747 Sierra Court, Ste J ~ Matrix: Licuid

2 Dublin, CA 94568
i Attention: Deanna Harding Work Order #: 9811999 13,14 Dec 22, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes BTEX as TPH
Benzene :

QC Batch#: GC11199880204A  GC11199880204A  GC11199880204A GC11199880204A GC11199880204A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030

Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb
MS/MSD #: 8111299 8111299 B111299 8111299 8111299
Sample Conc.: N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98
Analyzed Date: 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98
Instrument LD.#: HP4 HP4 HP4 HFP4 HP4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 340 ug/t
Resulit: 23 20 20 85 340
MS 2% Recovery: 115 100 100 115 100
Dup. Result: 22 17 16 58 250
MSD % Recov.: 110 85 80 97 74
RPD: 4.4 16.2 222 17.3 05
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

L.CS #: LCSt11598 LCS111998 LCS111988 LCS111998 LCS111998

Prepared Date: 11/18/98 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98 11/19/98

Analyzed Date: 11/19/98 11/19/68 11/19/98 ' 11/19/98 11/19/98
Instrument [.D.#: HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4

Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L 340 ug/L
LCS Resuit: 23 19 20 70 : 380
LCS % Recov.: 115 g5 100 17 106

MS/MSD -
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 . 70-130 60-140

Control Limits

Please Note:

. The LCS is a control sampie of known, Interferent-free matrix that is anatyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix apike is an aliquot of sample
fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedura, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
Interference, the LCS recovery Is 10 be used to validate the batch,

roject Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS$ Duplicats, RFD =Relative % Difference 9811999.GET <2>

lans




819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921- 0100

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Y
6747 Sierra Court, Ste J

:Dublin, CA 94568

% S : a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-5233
= e uO]- 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
g

ttention: Deanna H

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: MTEE

QC Batch#: MS122398MTBEHSBA
Analy. Method: EPA 8260
Prep. Method:

Analyst: L. Duong
MS/MSD #: 981250203
Sample Conc.: 21

Prepared Date: 12/23/98
Analyzed Date: 12/23/98

Instrument 1.D.#: HE
Conc. Spiked: 50 ug/L

Result: 62

MS % Recavery: a2

Dup. Result: 58

MSD % Recov.: 74

RPD: 67

RPD Limit: 0-25

LCS #: LCS122898

Prepared Date: 12/28/98
Analyzed Date: 12/28/98
Instrument .D.#: HE
Cong. Spiked: 50 ug/L
LCS Result: a7
LCS % Recov.: 94
MS/MSD §0-140
LCS 70-130

Control Limits

Project Manager

Please Mote:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix apike is an aliquot of sample
fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix splke does not fall within spacified control limits due to matrix
Intarference, the LCS recaovery i to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Cifference 9811999.GET <3>




